

No. 20719

In the

# United States Court of Appeals

*For the Ninth Circuit*

---

GEORGE R. WILLIAMS, et al.,

*Appellants,*

vs.

PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION, a non-profit corporation, INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S AND WAREHOUSEMEN'S UNION, an incorporated association, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

## Brief of Appellee Pacific Maritime Association

---

RICHARD ERNST  
MARY C. FISHER  
DENNIS T. DANIELS

635 Sacramento Street  
San Francisco 94111

*Attorneys for Appellee  
Pacific Maritime Association*

FILED

FEB 6 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement as to Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. The Parties Were All Directly Involved in the Employment of Longshoremen in San Francisco .....	4
B. The Appeal Before This Court Involves the Terms of the ILWU-PMA Collective Bargaining Contract and Its Administration .....	5
1. The Nature of Longshore Employment Is Unique ....	5
2. Essentials of Basic Structure and Underlying Principles of the ILWU-PMA Contract Are Refinements of the 1934 Federal Arbitration Award.....	6
3. The Relevant Terms of the Contract in Effect in 1963 Are Found in a Number of Documents of the ILWU-PMA Contract .....	9
C. Appellants Failed to Meet the Registration Standards Adopted as Part of the Collective Bargaining Contract	10
D. Appellants' Ineligibility for Class A seniority Status Was Confirmed After Hearings in Grievance Proceedings Under the Collective Bargaining Contract.....	13
E. The NLRB Has Rejected Any Claim of Unfair Labor Practices in the 1963 Registration Procedures.....	17
1. Appellants' Charges of Arguably Unfair Labor Practices Were Untimely and Were Barred.....	17
2. Unfair Labor Practice Charges, Filed by Other Class B Men, Were Heard by the NLRB and Were Found to Be Without Substance .....	18
F. Appellants Have Had Repeated Opportunities to State Any Claims They Might Have on Which a Federal Court May Grant Relief .....	19
1. The History of the Earlier Pleadings Is Significant Background to the District Court's Order Here involved .....	19

	Page
2. The Allegations of the Fourth Amended Complaint Are Before This Court .....	21
3. Appellants Admit on This Appeal That There Has Been No Violation of the No-Discrimination Clause of the Collective Bargaining Contract .....	25
4. The District Court Dismissed the Fourth Amended Complaint and Rendered Summary Judgment in Favor of Appellees .....	26
Summary of Argument .....	28
Argument .....	31
I. Summary Judgment for Appellees Was Proper as the District Court Had No Jurisdiction to Hear Appellants' Claims of a Breach by the Union of its Duty of Fair Representation .....	31
A. The Opinions Cited by Appellants Are Not in Point as They Are Based on a Lack of Administrative Remedy .....	32
1. The Labor Board Has Jurisdiction to Provide Administrative Relief for the Discrimination Here Alleged .....	35
2. The NLRB Could Provide a Remedy for the Wrongs Set Out in the Conclusions Appellants Plead, if a Timely Charge Had Been Filed and the Allegations Established .....	39
B. There Is No Court Jurisdiction Over Claims Asserting Only a Breach of the Duty of Fair Representation or Other Unfair Labor Practices Under the National Labor Relations Act .....	41
1. This Court Has Ruled That the Subject Matter of This Lawsuit Is Within the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the NLRB .....	42
2. Other Courts Have Similarly Held That the Subject Matter of This Lawsuit Is Within the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the NLRB.....	43

	Page
3. The Alexander Decision Has Not Been Overruled or Limited .....	44
4. The Prayer of the Complaint Asks the Court to Usurp Powers That Congress Has Found Require the Expertise of the Labor Board for Their Proper Exercise .....	49
II. Summary Judgment for Appellees Was Proper as the District Court Had No Jurisdiction Under the Purported § 301 Claims Because of Appellants' Failure to Establish the Necessary Prerequisites for Such a Cause of Action .....	51
A. Only Suits for Violation of Contracts Between a Union and an Employer or Between Unions Are Within the § 301 Jurisdiction Relied on by Appellants .....	51
1. Smith v. Evening News Association.....	52
2. Humphrey v. Moore .....	53
3. Alexander v. Pacific Maritime Association.....	56
4. Woody v. Sterling Aluminum Products, Inc.....	56
5. Chasis v. Progress Mfg. Co.....	57
6. Adams v. Budd Company .....	58
7. Barunica v. United Hatters .....	58
8. International Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union v. Kuntz .....	59
9. Appellants Have Not Shown a Violation of the Collective Bargaining Contract.....	59
B. Where a § 301 Action Attacks a Decision in the Grievance Procedure Under a Collective Bargaining Contract, the Plaintiffs Must Allege That There Has Been "Hostile Discrimination" in the Grievance Procedure That Has Led to a Grievance Decision Violating the Contract .....	60

	Page
1. Appellants Have Not Satisfied the Pleading Requirements for Alleging "Hostile Discrimination" or a Breach of Duty of Fair Representation .....	60
2. The Record Affirmatively Shows That There Has Been Neither "Hostile Discrimination" Nor a Breach of the Duty of Fair Representation.....	62
C. Appellants Have No Standing to Assert a Contract Violation Because They Failed to Exhaust the Grievance-Arbitration Procedures of the Collective Bargaining Contract They Claim Was Violated.....	65
1. Appellants failed to Appeal the Decision of the Joint Coast Committee to the Arbitrator.....	65
2. Those Who Seek to Enforce a Collective Bargaining Contract Are Required by Law to Exhaust the Remedies Provided in That Contract.....	68
3. Appellants' efforts to escape the consequences of Not Appealing to the Arbitrator Are Unavailing	70
Conclusion .....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Adams v. Budd Company, et al., 349 F.2d 368 (3 Cir. 1965).....	44, 58
Aeronautical Industrial District Lodge 727 v. Campbell, 337 U.S. 520 (1949) .....	47, 62
Alexander v. Pacific Maritime Association, 314 F.2d 690 (9 Cir. 1963).....	42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 56
Assn. of Westinghouse Salaried Employees v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 348 U.S. 437 (1955).....	34
Barunica v. United Hatters, etc., 321 F.2d 764 (8 Cir. 1963)....	44, 58
Beausoleil v. Furniture Workers, ..... N. H. ...., 64 LRRM 2174 (1966) .....	44
Booth v. Security Mutual Life Insurance Co., 155 F. Supp. 755 (D. N.J., 1957).....	73
Born v. Cease, 101 F. Supp. 473 (D. Alaska, 1951).....	73
Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Howard, 343 U.S. 768 (1952) .....	32, 34
Carey v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 375 U.S. 261 (1964)....	68
Chasis v. Progress Mfg. Co., 256 F. Supp. 747 (E.D. Pa. 1966) .....	44, 57
Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	32
Drake Bakeries v. Local 50, 370 U.S. 254 (1962).....	68
Flaherty v. McDonald, 178 F. Supp. 544 (S.D. Calif. 1959)....	74
Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 62
Gainey v. Brotherhood of Railway etc. Clerks, 313 F.2d 318 (3 Cir. 1963) .....	32
Garner v. Teamsters, C & H Local Union, 346 U.S. 485 (1953) .....	50, 51
General Drivers Union v. Riss & Co., 372 U.S. 517 (1963).....	60
Hardeastle v. Western Greyhound Lines, 303 F.2d 182 (9 Cir. 1962) .....	44, 45, 60
Hattiesburg Building and Trades Council v. Broome, 377 U.S. 126 (1964) .....	42
Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 335 (1964).....	29, 30, 44, 45, 46, 53, 57, 60, 61, 63, 71, 75

	Pages
International Association of Bridge etc. Workers v. Perko, 373 U.S. 701 (1963).....	42
International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union v. Kuntz, 334 F.2d 165 (9 Cir. 1964).....	44, 45, 59, 62, 65
J. I. Case Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	59, 61
Local Union No. 12, Rubberworkers v. NLRB, 368 F.2d 12 (5 Cir. 1966) .....	38
Local No. 212, United Automobile Workers, 128 NLRB 952 (1960) .....	37
Local Union No. 12405, Mineworkers v. Martin Marietta Corp., 328 F.2d 945 (7 Cir. 1964).....	63
Marine Engineers Beneficial Association v. Interlake S. S. Co., 370 U.S. 173 (1962).....	41
Miranda Fuel Co., Inc., 125 NLRB 454 (1959).....	40
NLRB v. Bakery Workers Local 50, 339 F.2d, 324 (2 Cir. 1964) .....	35, 36
NLRB v. Local 138 International Union of Operating Engi- neers, 292 F.2d 187 (2 Cir. 1961).....	35, 36
NLRB v. United States Steel Corp., 278 F.2d 896 (3 Cir. 1960)	38
Ostrowsky v. United Steel Workers, 171 F. Supp. 782 (D. Md. 1959) .....	63
Pacific Maritime Association and International Longshore- men's and Warehousemen's Union, Local 10 [Johnson Lee] 155 NLRB No. 117, 60 LRRM 1483 (1965).....	39, 40
Plumbers, Steamfitters, etc. v. County of Door, 359 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	41
Radio Officers Union v. NLRB, 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	35
Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox, 379 U.S. 650 (1965).....	44, 68, 69
San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	41, 50
See v. Local 417, 64 LRRM 2224 (E.D. Mich. 1967).....	44
Smith v. Evening News Association, 371 U.S. 195 (1962) .....	52, 56, 58, 68, 70



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

vii

	Pages
Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R. Co., 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	
.....	22, 23, 32, 34, 35, 48
Syres v. Oil Workers International Union, 223 F.2d 738 (5 Cir. 1955) rev. 350 U.S. 892 (1955).....	33, 34, 35
Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills, 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	68
Teamsters Union v. Lucas Flour Co., 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	34
Tunstall v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen etc., 323 U.S. 210 (1944) .....	32, 35, 48
United Steelworkers v. American Manufacturing Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960) .....	68
United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp., 363 U.S. 593 (1960) .....	68
United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	68
Wallace Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board, 323 U.S. 248 (1944) .....	33, 34
Woody v. Sterling Aluminum Products, Inc., 365 F.2d 448 (8 Cir. 1966) .....	43, 44, 56

FEDERAL STATUTES

Railway Labor Act (45 U.S.C. 151, et seq.).....	61
National Labor Relations Act:	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	41
Section 8 (29 U.S.C. § 158).....	34, 39, 40, 41
Section 9 (29 U.S.C. § 159).....	10
Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160).....	18
Labor Management Relations Act:	
Section 301 (29 U.S.C. § 185).....	2, 3, 19, 21, 23, 30, 51, 57, 58, 59, 60, 74
Labor Management Property and Disclosure Act (29 U.S.C. § 411, et seq.).....	74
Title 28, United States Code:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 8 .....	20
Rule 56 .....	26



No. 20719
